## 504915122 05/15/2018

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4961866

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT
SEQUENCE:	2

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
DESIGN SERVICES, INC.	05/09/2018

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	EXMARK MANUFACTURING COMPANY, INC.	
Street Address:	2101 ASHLAND AVENUE	
Internal Address:	P.O. BOX 808	
City:	BEATRICE	
State/Country:	NEBRASKA	
Postal Code:	68310-0808	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15898941

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 612-305-1227

Email: ahoernemann@mrgs.com
Correspondent Name: MATTHEW W. ADAMS

Address Line 1: 111 THIRD AVENUE SOUTH

Address Line 2: SUITE 350

Address Line 4: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55401

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 206.10470101

NAME OF SUBMITTER: MATTHEW W. ADAMS

SIGNATURE: /Matthew W. Adams, Reg# 43459/

DATE SIGNED: 05/15/2018

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=Assignment, DSI-Exmark, executed#page1.tif source=Assignment, DSI-Exmark, executed#page2.tif

PATENT 504915122 REEL: 045808 FRAME: 0007

Docket: 206.10470101

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS <u>Design Services, Inc.</u>, a corporation of Nebraska, and having its principal office at 3601 Calvert St., Ste 6, Lincoln, Nebraska, 68506 (hereinafter referred to as the "UNDERSIGNED"), has or may have certain ownership interests in invention(s) described in

#### ARTICULATING CUTTING DECK

Filed: February 19, 2018 App. No. 15/898,941

and in the above-referenced application for Letters Patent of the United States of America based thereon; AND WHEREAS, Exmark Manufacturing Company, Incorporated, a corporation of Nebraska, having its principal office at 2101 Ashland Avenue, P.O. Box 808, Beatrice, NE 68310-0808, United States of America (hereinafter referred to as "COMPANY"), wishes to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention(s) and to said patent application and to any foreign and U.S. Letters Patent(s) to be obtained therefor.

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, UNDERSIGNED has agreed to assign and transfer and does hereby assign and transfer unto COMPANY, its successors and assigns, UNDERSIGNED's entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention(s) and application, and in and to any division or continuation (in whole or in part) or renewals thereof, of said application, and in and to any and all improvements in said invention(s) made by Michael E. Allen, individually or jointly with others, and in and to any and all Letters Patent, reexaminations, reissues, or extensions thereof, of the United States of America and countries foreign thereto (including the right to apply for Letters Patent, Utility Models, or Inventors' Certificates in foreign countries in its own name and to claim any priority rights for such foreign applications to which such applications are entitled under international conventions, treaties, or otherwise), which have been or may be granted thereon or on any continued prosecution application, divisional, continuation (in whole or in part), renewal, reexamination, reissue, or other or further applications based in whole or in part upon said invention(s) or improvements thereon, to be held and enjoyed as fully and exclusively as they would have been by UNDERSIGNED had this assignment and transfer not been made;

UNDERSIGNED hereby agrees that UNDERSIGNED, its successors, and legal representatives will make, execute, and deliver (without charge but at the expense of COMPANY) any and all other instruments in writing including any and all further application papers, affidavits, assignments, and other documents, and will communicate to COMPANY, its successors and assigns all facts known to UNDERSIGNED relating to said invention(s) and the history thereof and will testify in all legal proceedings and generally do all things deemed necessary or desirable by COMPANY to vest in COMPANY, its successors or assigns, the entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention(s), applications, and Letters Patents, including all benefits, privileges, and advantages, that are hereby sold, assigned and conveyed, or intended so to be;

UNDERSIGNED represents and agrees with COMPANY, its successors and assigns, that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been or will be made to others by UNDERSIGNED, and that full rights to convey the same as herein expressed are possessed by UNDERSIGNED;

AND UNDERSIGNED hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patents that may be granted upon any of said applications, to **Exmark Manufacturing Company, Incorporated** as the assignee of UNDERSIGNED'S entire right, title, and interest therein.

PATENT REEL: 045808 FRAME: 0008 Assignment, Design Services, Inc. to Exmark Manuf. Co., Inc.

Serial No. 15/898,941

Filing Date: February 19, 2018 ARTICULATING CUTTING DECK

page 2 of 2

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the below-identified representative of the UNDERSIGNED, being duly authorized to act on behalf of the UNDERSIGNED, has hereunto set his or her hand on the date as indicated below.

Date: 5-9-19 By: Ja Cli

Printed Name: 106 OLIVER

Title: Owner, Design Services, Inc.

STATE OF <u>Nebraska</u> ) ss.

COUNTY OF Journal ("

On this 2 day of 2018 before me personally appeared 2018 before me personally appeared

Notary Public

GENERAL NOTARY - State of Nebraska
CHARLOTTE A ANDREWS
My Comm. Exp. January 4, 2022

PATENT REEL: 045808 FRAME: 0009

**RECORDED: 05/15/2018**